
June 1,2000 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Administration 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Gerald Gunter Building 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Revision No. 3 to MGC IXC Tariff No. 1 

Dear Commission Administrator: 

MGC submits the following revisions to its IXC Tariff No. 1: 

1"Revised Sheet 1, canceling Original Sheet 1 
2'Id Revised Sheet 2, canceling 1'' Revised Sheet 1 
1"Revised Sheet 16, canceling Original Sheet 16 
1" Revised Sheet 17, canceling Original Sheet 17 
2lId Revised Sheet 19, canceling Original Sheet 19 

An original and 3 copies are enclosed 

This filing reduces the MGC Calling Card Service Residence rate and revises the name of our 
long distance and 800 service. This filing also changes our address to our new corporate 
headquarters in Pittsford, New York. 

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact me at 716-218-8680. 

Sincerely, 

Carol Lisowski 
National Tariff Director 

CHL:kd 

Attachment 

DOCUMENT HUMRFH-DATE 

06844 JUN-5B 



Florida. P.S.C. No. 1 
1"Revised Sheet 1 

Canceling Original Sheet 1 

MGC Communications, Inc. 

TITLE SHEET 

FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations and rates applicable to the furnishing of service 
and facilities for telecommunications services provided by MGC Communications, Inc., with 
principal offices at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534. This tariff applies for services 
furnished within the state ofFlorida. This tariff is on file with the Florida Public Service 
Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at any of the Company's 
public offices. 

(T) 

(T) Indicates text change 

Issued June 5,2000 Effective: June 6 ,  2000 
Kent F. Heyman 

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel 
171 Sully's Trail 

Pittsford, New York 14534 



Florida. P.S.C. No. 1 
2"d Revised Sheet 2 

Canceling 1'' Revised Sheet 2 

MGC Communications, Inc. 

CHECK SHEET 

The sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this tariff, are effective as of the date shown at the 
bottom of the respective sheets(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all 
changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page 

SHEET REVISION 

1 1" Revised* 
2 Znd Revised* 
3 Original 
4 Original 
5 Original 
6 Original 
7 Original 
8 Original 
9 Original 
10 Original 
11 Original 
12 Original 

Original 13 
14 Original 
15 Original 
16 Is' Revised* 
17 1'' Revised* 
1s Original 

2"d Revised* 19 
20 1" Revised 
21 Original 

*Indicates sheets revised by this filing 

Issued: June 5,2000 Effective: June 6,  2000 
Kent F. Heyman 

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel 
171 Sully's Trail 

Pittsford, New York 14534 



MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. 1 
1”Revised Sheet 16 

Canceling Original Sheet 16 

SECTION 3 -DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 

3.1 Timing of Calls 

3.1.1 When Billing Charges Begin and End for Phone Calls 

The Customer’s long distance usage charge is based on the actual usage of the 
Company’s network. Usage begins when the called party picks up the receiver (i.e., 
when 2-way communication, often referred to as “conversation time” is possible). 
When the called party picks up is determined by hardware answer supervision in 
which the local telephone company sends a signal to the switch or the software 
utilizing audio tone detection. When software answer supervision is employed, up to 
60 seconds of ringing is allowed before it is billed as usage of the network. A call is 
terminated when the calling or called party hangs up. 

3.1.2 Billing Increments 

Toll calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second minimum. (T) 
Customer billing is rounded to the next whole cent. 

3.1.3 Uncompleted Calls 

There shall be no charges for uncompleted calls. 

3.2 Calculation of Distance 

Usage charges for all mileage sensitive products are based on the airline distance between 
rate centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call. 

The airline mileage between rate centers is determined by applying the formula below to 
the vertical and horizontal coordinates associated with the rate centers involved. The 
Company uses the rate centers and associated vertical and horizontal coordinates that are 
produced by Bell Communications Research in their NF’A-NXX V & H Coordinates 
Tape and Bell’s NECA Tariff No. 4. 

FORMULA: 

10 

(T) Indicates text change. 

Issued: June 5, 2000 Effective: June 6,2000 
Kent F. Heyman 

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel 
171 Sully’s Trail 

Pittsford, New York 14534 



MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. 1 
1”Revised Sheet 17 

Canceling Original Sheet 17 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE - CONT’D 

3.3 Minimum Call Comuletion Rate 

A Customer can expect a call completion rate (number of call completedhumber of calls 
attempted) of not less than 90% during peak use periods for all FGD services (“li-” dialing) 

3.4 Service Offerines 

3.4.1 MGC Long Distance Service 

MGC Long Distance Service is offered to residential and business customers of its 
Local Exchange services. The Company does not offer toll services to casual users on 
a no-presubscrihed basis. 

The service permits direct dialed outbound calling at non-distance and non-time of 
day/day of week sensitive usage rates for all Intrastateihterstate calling. Service is 
provided from presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access lines. Calls are billed in 
six second increments with a six second minimum. Customer billing is rounded to the 
next whole cent. No monthly minimum recurring charges or minimum monthly 
billing requirements apply. 

In addition, where live or automated operator assistance is required for call completion 
or billing, applicable operator service call placement charges of either the Company or 
any other carrier will he applied. 

3.4.2 MGC 800 (Inbound) Service (T) 

(T) 
(T) 

MGC 800 (Inbound) Service is offered to residential and business 
customers. The service permits inbound 800 calling at a single per minute 
rate. Service is provided from presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access lines. 
Each call is hilled a six (6) second minimum and six (6) second increments thereafter. 
Customer billing is rounded to the next whole cent. 

(T) Indicates text change 

Issued: June 5, 2000 Effective: June 6, 2000 
Kent F. Heyman 

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel 
171 Sully’s Trail 

Pittsford. New York 14534 



MGC Communications, Inc. Florida. P.S.C. No. 1 
2"d Revised Sheet 19 

Canceling IS'Revised Sheet 19 

SECTION 4 - RATES 
4.1 MGC Long Distance Service 

Intrastate toll service is available to residential and business customers. It offers customers 
non-distance and non-time of daylday of week sensitive usage rates for all their Intrastate 
calling. Intrastate toll calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second 
minimum. Customer billing is rounded to the next whole cent. The Record Order Change 
Charge will be waived for customers wishing to switch from their present camer to the 
Company's Long Distance Service. 

Rate Der minute 
Residential 

IntraStatehterLATA $0.10 

Business 

IntraStatehterLATA 

4.2 MGC 800 (Inbound) Service 

$0.05 

Business 800 Service $0.11 

Each call is billed a six (6) second minimum and six (6) second increments thereafter. 

4.3 MGC Calling Card Services 

Residence $0.20 

Business $0.20 

Each call is billed a six (6) second minimum and six (6) second increments thereafter. 
No per call or monthly maintenance fees are associated with these services. 

4.4 Operator Services (for presubscribed customers) 

4.4.1 

4.4.2 Operator Charges: 

Usage Rates: The appropriate rates found under 4.1 or 4.3 shall apply. 

Person-to-Person $2.98 
Station-to-Station $1.26 

$ .75 
Operator Dialed Calling Card $1.26 
Operator Dialed Surcharge* $0.60 

Customer Dialed Calling Card 

*An Operator Dialed Surcharge is in addition to any applicable Billing Surcharge. 
(D) Indicates material has been deleted 
(R) Indicates a reduction in rate 
(T) Indicates text change 

Issued June 5,2000 Effective: June 6,2000 
Kent F. Heyman 

Sr. Vice President, General Counsel 
171 Sully's Trail 

Pittsford, New York 14534 

A 


